From Figure 5, it is observed that the retailer will generate more profit if the retailer

receives the credit period from the supplier. In addition, the various situations indicate

that as the credit period increases, the total profit of the retailer also increases. Therefore,

if the retailer receives a higher credit period from the supplier, then the retailer generates

the maximum revenue. As a result, the inclusion of a trade credit policy benefits both the

supplier and retailer by increasing the demand for goods and generating revenue by earn‐

ing some interest.

$1263.84

$3736.77 $3814.73

$4964.62

$0.00

$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$3,000.00

$4,000.00

$5,000.00

$6,000.00

Shah et al.
[2021]

Situation-1 Situation-2 Situation-3

T
ot

al
 P

ro
fi

t

Comparison Chart of this Model with Shah et al. (2021)

Figure 5. Comparison chart of current model with [28].

6.3. Sensitivity Analysis

In Example 2, the sensitivity analysis is accomplished in this section, for the various
inventory parameters, by adjusting one parameter at a time as −20%, −10%, 10%, and 20%,
and the results are revealed in Tables 3–13 below.

Table 3. Impact of market potential (a).

a T S Q TP2(S,T)

800 1.211 57.38 126.13 1473.63
900 1.404 62.97 204.82 2476.34

1100 1.765 74.11 436.25 5524.50
1200 1.855 77.87 580.36 6728.10

Table 4. Impact of price sensitivity factor (b).

b T S Q TP2(S,T)

8.8 1.989 81.65 529.05 6898.85
9.9 1.784 74.75 407.15 5174.67

12.1 1.421 63.45 234.11 2835.47
13.2 1.275 59.18 178.89 2117.52

Table 5. Impact of purchasing cost (P).

P T S Q TP2(S,T)

24 1.847 66.15 456.39 5238.21
27 1.714 67.36 375.28 4480.38
33 1.472 69.73 251.62 3231.24
36 1.363 70.89 204.90 2721.35

Table 6. Impact of holding cost (h).

h T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.16 1.593 68.55 309.11 3822.37
0.18 1.591 68.55 308.46 3818.66
0.22 1.587 68.55 307.09 3811.19
0.24 1.586 68.56 306.42 3807.33

Mathematics 2022, 10, 1948 15 of 19

Table 7. Impact of ordering cost (O).

O T S Q TP2(S,T)

40 1.587 68.54 307.21 3820.99
45 1.588 68.55 307.51 3818.02
55 1.590 68.56 308.60 3811.55
60 1.591 68.56 308.64 3808.65

Table 8. Impact of deterioration rate (θn).

θn T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.16 1.845 68.37 401.13 4350.09
0.18 1.708 68.46 349.83 4065.43
0.22 1.486 68.63 272.76 3594.14
0.24 1.395 68.70 243.43 3397.45

Table 9. Impact of the reduced rate of sales (ψ).

ψ T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.28 1.611 68.74 325.11 3931.83
0.31 1.599 68.63 315.02 3864.32
0.38 1.580 68.48 300.78 3766.63
0.42 1.568 68.38 291.79 3704.49

Table 10. Impact of initial rate of demand (D0).

D0 T S Q TP2(S,T)

4 1.591 68.51 307.76 3793.32
4.5 1.590 68.53 307.78 3803.52
5.5 1.588 68.57 307.80 3826.31
6 1.587 68.59 307.81 3837.27

Table 11. Impact of upstream trade credit (M).

M T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.24 1.574 68.82 298.42 3692.01
0.27 1.577 68.77 300.24 3714.38
0.33 1.589 68.72 308.51 3792.03
0.36 1.592 68.67 310.28 3815.69

Table 12. Impact of interest gain
(

Ig
)
.

Ig T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.08 1.591 68.57 308.16 3810.23
0.09 1.590 68.56 307.96 3812.64
0.11 1.588 68.54 307.57 3817.19
0.12 1.587 68.53 307.38 3819.59

Table 13. Impact of interest paid
(

Ip
)
.

Ip T S Q TP2(S,T)

0.096 1.643 68.59 327.74 3902.40
0.108 1.615 68.57 317.46 3857.67
0.132 1.564 68.53 298.57 3773.95
0.144 1.540 68.51 289.87 3734.09

Mathematics 2022, 10, 1948 16 of 19

Impact of Scale Demand (a): The parameter (a) can be considered as the maximum
demand that a company can assess in a particular cycle time. The cycle time (T), sales price
(S), order quantity (Q), and overall profit TP2(S, T) all increase as the scale demand rate
rises. Thus, the increase is favorable to this model since it increases the retailer’s net profit.

Impact of Price Sensitivity Factor (b): The parameter (b) indicates that the product’s
sale decreases as its sales price increases. The (Q), (T), (S), and TP2(S, T) all decrease as the
(b) increases. The increase has a negative impact since it reduces the overall profit function.